

No. 18-1134

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES, M. KIRKLAND COX,
Appellants,

v.

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,
Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia*

**OPPOSITION TO MOTIONS
TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000

EFREM M. BRADEN
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE L. MCKNIGHT
RICHARD B. RAILE
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 861-1500
mbraden@bakerlaw.com

DALTON L. OLDHAM, JR.
DALTON L. OLDHAM LLC
1119 Susan Street
Columbia, SC 29210

Counsel for Appellants

April 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii
INTRODUCTION. 1
ARGUMENT 2
I. The Special Master’s Remedial Districts Are
Unconstitutional Racial Gerrymanders. 2
II. The District Court’s Remedial Map Neither
Remedies the Would-Be Violations nor Honors
Neutral State Policy 10
CONCLUSION. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	2
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	3
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	3
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	4
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	3, 7
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	10, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	4
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973).....	3, 10, 11, 12
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	1, 2
